Corporation of the City of New York and in the office of 
the Department of Public Works of the City of New York 
on the aoth day of May. r88o; being the following de-
scribed pieces or parcels of land : Beginning at a point 
in the southerly line of West Fourteenth street distant four 
hundred and twenty-five (425.o feet westerly from the 
westerly line of Ninth avenue, running southerly and 
parallel with Ninth avenue two hundred and six feet and 
six inches ao6.6, to the northerly line of West Thirteenth  

street i thence westerly along ctjd line scventy-fit c c.o)